ITEM NO.10 COURT NO.13 **SECTION XVII** SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 17100/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-01-2023 in MA No. 631/2017 passed by the High Court of Jharkhand at Ranchi)

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHETMAN KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.152035/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.152038/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.152039/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.152037/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / THE DEFECTS)

Date: 14-08-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Barun Kumar Sinha, A.A.G.

Mr. Rajiv Shanker Dvivedi, Standing Counsel, Adv.

Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Beenu Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Delay condoned.

Issue notice, returnable in six weeks.

In the meantime, operation of the order impugned shall remain stayed.

(NIDHI AHUJA) AR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH) **BRANCH OFFICER**